

No. 23-2969

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NETCHOICE, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
San Jose Division, No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF, Hon. Beth Labson Freeman, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DESIGN SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Glenn E. Chappell
Hassan A. Zavareei
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave NW,
Suite 1010
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 973-0900
gchappell@tzlegal.com
hzavareei@tzlegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Laws regulating digital product design do not categorically implicate the First Amendment, and courts routinely uphold them.	5
II. Digital product design regulations like those in the AADC do not implicate the First Amendment because they target functional design, not expressive activity.....	14
III. At most, functional design regulations result in minimal, incidental impacts on expressive activity, and intermediate scrutiny would apply to such regulations.	17
IV. The rule Netchoice seeks, and the District Court accepted, would infringe on the States’ power to protect the health and wellbeing of children.	21
V. The Court should reject Netchoice’s ahistorical and unworkable First Amendment standard for functional design regulation.....	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>321 Studios v. Metro Goldwyn Mayer Studios, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	7
<i>Alfarab v. City of Soledad</i> , No. 5:15-CV-05569-EJD, 2016 WL 3456697 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2016).....	23
<i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	20
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 512 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Bernstein v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 176 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir.)	6, 7, 11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	9, 10, 23, 24
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11 th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Clementine Co., LLC v. Adams</i> , 74 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Nev. 2004).....	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>DVD Copy Control Assn., Inc. v. Bunner</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 864 P.3d 1 (2003)	8
<i>DVD Copy Control Assn., Inc. v. Bunner</i> , 75 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2003)	9

<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	20
<i>Green v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2019).....	7
<i>Green v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 54 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Hest Techs., Inc. v. State ex rel. Perdue</i> , 749 S.E.2d 429 (N.C. 2012).....	23
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	19
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	10, 24
<i>Porter v. Martinez</i> , 68 F.4th 429 (9th Cir. 2023)	19, 26
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	20
<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , No. CV 21-1523 (MN), 2022 WL 4448220 (D. Del. Sept. 23, 2022).....	8
<i>Social Media Cases</i> , No. 22STCV21355, 2023 WL 6847378 (Cal. Super. Oct. 13, 2023)	23
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11, 24, 27, 28
<i>Telesweeps of Butler Valley, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1374, 2012 WL 4839010 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2012).....	23
<i>There to Care, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 19 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	27

<i>United States v. Alavi</i> , No. CR 07-429-PHX-NVW, 2008 WL 1989773 (D. Ariz. May 5, 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Elcom Ltd.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> , 743 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7

Regulations

AB 2273.....	14, 26
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 4, § 1968.....	21
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8880.321.....	21
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8880.52.....	21
Cal. Penal Code § 326.5.....	21

Other Authorities

Brett Frischmann & Evan Selinger, <i>Re-Engineering Humanity</i> (2018).....	15, 25
Brett M. Frischmann & Susan Benesch, <i>Friction-In-Design Regulation as 21st Century Time, Place, and Manner Restriction</i> , 25 Yale J.L. & Tech. 376 (2023)	18, 19
Gaia Bernstein, <i>Unwired: Gaining Control over Addictive Technologies</i> (2023).....	15, 16, 21, 22
Ginia Bellafante, <i>Cool-Looking and Sweet, Juul Is a Vice Teens Can’t Resist</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2018)	24
Kyle Langvardt, <i>Crypto’s First Amendment Hustle</i> Yale J. L. & Tech. (forthcoming 2023).....	7
Nandeeni Patel & Diana Quintero, <i>The youth vaping epidemic: Addressing the rise of e-cigarettes in schools</i> , Brookings Inst. (Nov. 22, 2019).....	22
Natasha Dow Schüll, <i>Addiction by Design: Machine Gambling in Las Vegas</i> (2012).....	16

Nelson Rose, <i>Gambling and the Law: The Third Wave of Legal Gambling</i> , 17 VILL. SPORTS & ENT. L.J. 361 (2010).....	22
Philip L. Hersch & Jeffrey M. Netter, <i>State Prohibition of Alcohol: An Application of Diffusion Analysis to Regulation</i> , 12 RSCH. IN. L. & ECON. (1989).....	22
Rosalie Liccardo Pacula et al., <i>Developing public health regulations for marijuana: lessons from alcohol and tobacco</i> , 104 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1021.....	22
U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory, <i>Social Media and Youth Mental Health</i> 6-12 (2023)	26
